granted by the BSE Limited on June 24, 2025 and National Stock Exchange Limited (NSE) on 
June 23, 2025,  the Meeting of Committee of Directors (“Board”) of the Company held today i.e. 
Thursday, June 26, 2025 has approved the following:  

1. The allotment of 2,40,00,000 (Two crore and Forty Lakh only) out of 4,40,00,000 (Four 

crore and Forty Lakh only) Convertible Equity Warrants on Preferential Basis to the 
allottee under promoter category at an issue price of ₹ 4.71/- per warrant on 
preferential basis in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) to the below mentioned

[...]

allotted 

1 
Mona Viral 

Shah 4,40,00,000 Promoter 4.71 2,40,00,000 
  Total   2,40,00,000 

Further, we would like to confirm that the Company has received from the Allottee mentioned 
above, Twenty-Five Percent of consideration amount aggregating to ₹2,82,60,000 (Rupees Two 
crore Eighty-Two Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
Since, the Company has allotted the warrants, presently there is no change in the paid-up share 
capital of the Company. 

Each warrant, so allotted, is convertible into one fully paid-up equity share of the Company 
having face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each in accordance with the provisions of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, on payment of the balance consideration of ₹ 4.71/- per warrant ("Warrant 
Exercise Price"), aggregating to ₹  8,47,80,000 (Rupees Eight Crore Forty Seven Lakhs and 
Eighty Thousand Only) being Seventy-Five Percent of the aggregate consideration from the 
Allottees mentioned above pursuant to exercise of conversion option against each such warrant, 
within Eighteen months from the date of allotment of the warrants. 

2. Allotment of 1,11,00,000 (One crore and Eleven Lakh only) out of 6,65,00,000 (Six 

Crore and Sixty-Five Lakh Only) Equity Shares on Preferential Basis to the allottees 
(Non-promoters) for cash consideration at an issue price of ₹ 4.71/- per Equity share 
on preferential basis in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) to the below mentioned

[...]

thereunder and SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, as amended ("ICDR Regulations") and other 
applicable laws. 

3 Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(Approximately) 

Allotment of 1,11,00,000 (One crore and Eleven Lakh only) Out of 
6,65,00,000 Equity shares on preferential basis (“Preferential Offer”) to 
non-promoter entity / public category as mentioned below for cash 
consideration. 

4 Name of the Investors 
Sr No. Name of Allottees 

No. of shares 

1 SHWETA RIMIT PATEL